Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1

Consequential provisions - primary legislation

Public Works Loans Act 1944

49.—(1) Section 4 (performance of functions of secretary of Public Works Loan Commissioners, in event of illness, etc, by assistant secretary) is amended as follows.

(2) In the heading for "secretary of Public Works Loan Commissioners, in event of illness, etc, by assistant secretary" substitute "the Public Works Loans Secretary in event of illness, etc".

- (3) In subsection (1)
 - (a) for "Public Works Loan Commissioners" substitute "Treasury";
 - (b) for "their secretary" in the first place occurring substitute "the person holding office as the Public Works Loans Secretary (see section 6 of the Public Works Loans Act 1875)";
 - (c) for "any of their" substitute "any of his";
 - (d) for "their secretary" in the second place occurring substitute "the Public Works Loans Secretary"; and
 - (e) for "the secretary" substitute "the Public Works Loans Secretary".
- (4) In subsection (2)
 - (a) omit "of the said Commissioners"; and
 - (b) omit "by the said Commissioners".